
National Park Authority  - 29 July 2022 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Dear Member

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held ON FRIDAY, 
29TH JULY, 2022 AT 1.00 PM when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely

Catherine Mealing-Jones

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE F_PR

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 
recommendations thereon (below).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST F_PR

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 
agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 
sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 
specifying the nature of the interest.

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


National Park Authority  - 29 July 2022 2

If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 
inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 
recorded in the minutes.
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING F_PR

To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 
accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

4 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS F_PR

To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chair since 
the last meeting of the Authority.
 

5 ACCESS TO INFORMATION F_PR

RECOMMENDATION: To exclude the press and public from the 
meeting during consideration of item 6 in accordance with section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS F_PR

To receive a report from the Chief Executive on meetings attended and 
progress made on Authority business since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

7 APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER F_PR

8 APPOINTMENT OF SECTION 151 OFFICER F_PR

9 DRAFT ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 F_PR

10 AUDIT WALES: SUSTAINABLE TOURISM REPORT F_PR

11 AUDIT WALES: AUDIT PLAN F_PR

12 AUDIT WALES: THE ROLE OF AUDIT F_PR



National Park Authority  - 29 July 2022 3

13 AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP F_PR

14 BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY: AUDIT 
WALES ACTION PLAN F_PR

15 PRESIDING MEMBER NOMINATION F_PR

16 NEW COMMITTEE DATES 2022 F_PR

17 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY F_PR

18 ANY OTHER BUSINESS F_PR

Any other business that the Chair considers of sufficient urgency and has been
notified to him in advance.

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY
Date 20 July 2022
By Chief Executive
Title of 
Report

Appointment of Monitoring Officer and Data Protection 
Officer

Item 7 For Decision

Recommended decision: The appointment of Mr Marc Ronan as the Authority’s 
Monitoring Officer and Data Protection Officer with immediate effect.

1. Introduction 
1.1. Both the Monitoring Officer (MO) and Data Protection officer positions are 

statutory posts, meaning the appointment must be confirmed by the full 
Authority.

1.2. Between April 2019 and July 2021 MO services were provided through a 13 
-hour per week, fixed term contract by Mr O’Connor. The MO advised the 
former CEO that 13 hours a week was insufficient to discharge the 
responsibilities of the post.  Whilst a 12-month extension to the MO’s 
contract, and an increase to 18.5 hours / week was agreed by the Authority 
in February 21, the temporary nature and hours offered were not sufficient to 
address the duties of the MO. The Authority subsequently approved the 
appointment of a 12-month fixed term MO role which has since been 
extended to March 31, 2023. 

1.3. Following a selection process Mr Ronan was appointed MO and DPO and 
has continued in post since his appointment in July 2021. Mr Ronan is also 
the Authority’s Solicitor (General Counsel) appointed by the Chief Executive 
under the Scheme of Delegation. 

1.4. After consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair it is proposed to appoint 
Mr Ronan as the MO and DPO to the Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority as a permanent appointment with immediate effect. Mr Ronan is an 
experienced specialist Local Authority Solicitor, MO and DPO with over 15 
years’ experience in Local Government and the role sits well alongside the 
workload as the Authority’s solicitor.

1.5.  The appointment of a Deputy MO (DMO) is at the discretion, and a personal 
appointment, of the MO. It is Mr Ronan’s intention, if appointed as the MO, to 
continue with the appointment of Mr Sean O’Connor as DMO. Mr O’Connor 
is Wokingham Borough Council’s Head of Legal Service and has experience 
of the MO role.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2. Role of the Monitoring Officer 
2.1.  The requirement to appoint a Monitoring Officer, and the functions of the 

Monitoring Officer, are set out in section 5 of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 (LGHA 1989), as amended by schedule 5, paragraph 24 
of the Local Government Act 2000. 

2.2. The Authority is required to designate one of its officers as a ‘monitoring 
officer’ and ‘to provide that officer with such staff, accommodation and other 
resources as are, in their opinion, sufficient to allow those duties to be 
performed’. 

2.3. The Monitoring Officer may be the Head of an Authority’s Paid Service but 
cannot be its Chief Finance Officer. 

2.4.  The duties of the Monitoring Officer include: 

 Reporting to the Authority in 
[...]
 The appointment will enable the Authority to retain an experienced staff 

member who has the confidence of staff, the Executive Board the Deputy 
Chair and Chair of the Authority. 

6.3. The separation of the role from the Chief Executive as Head of Paid Service 
also enables there to be a degree of independence of perspective.  Mr 
Ronan is a member of the Authority’s Executive Board. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Date 20 July 2022
By Chief Executive
Title of 
Report

Appointment of S151 Officer

Item 8 For Decision

Recommended decision: The appointment of Mrs Josephine Williams as the 
Authority’s S151 Officer with immediate effect.

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Authority must make arrangements for the proper administration of its 
financial affairs and should therefore ensure that one of their officers has 
responsibility for the administration of those affairs, under s151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 

1.2. Following the previous S151 Officer’s retirement, an interim Finance 
Manager was appointed with the S151 Officer of Pembrokeshire National 
Park Authority acting as the Authority’s S151 Officer under a standing 
arrangement.

1.3. Following a recruitment exercise Mrs Williams has now been appointed as 
permanent Finance Manager. Mrs Williams became an ACCA member in 
1991 and joined the local government sector the following year as a Group 
Accountant with Rhymney Valley D.C., followed by a similar role in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf CBC after Local Government Re-organisation in Wales. She has 
held other senior local government finance roles mainly in South Wales, with 
over ten years’ experience in total in the sector.

1.4. Her other experience includes senior roles with the Welsh Development 
Agency and Department for Transport Shared Services, followed by a 
Finance and Resources Director position in social housing. Most recently 
she has been engaged with Cardiff Business School in t
[...]
 approved staffing budget.

6. Legal and Governance Considerations

6.1. These are set out in paragraph 1, 3 and 5 of the report.

7. Risk and Policy Considerations
7.1. The appointment of a S151 officer is a statutory requirement 

Page 10



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Date 20 July 2022
By S151 Officer
Title of 
Report

Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22

Item 9 For Information

Recommended decision: That Members note the contents of the attached Draft 
Statement

1. Introduction 
1.1. The 2021/2 draft Statement of Accounts, produced in accordance with 

International Financial Reporting Standards, as interpreted by CIPFA, and 
the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations, will be published on the 
Authority’s website on August 8th.  

1.2. The statutory deadline for accounts approval would normally be 31 July 2021 
but in recognition of the impact of Covid19, this has been deferred until the 
autumn, to allow authorities and Audit Wales additional time to complete the 
accounts and audit process. 

1.3. The unsigned draft is presented here to the Committee to provide the 
earliest opportunity to consider the document. Audit Wales are intending to 
carry out the accounts audit in September. The audited statement will 
require approval by the authority in the autumn at a date to be confirmed on 
conclusion of the audit and then published in its final version. 

1.4. CIPFA Accounting Standards - impact on the presentation of the Authority’s 
draft income and expenditure and balance sheet. 

1.5. The Accounting Standards are applied across all private and public sector 
bodies with the aim of increasing the comparability and consistency of 
accounts internationally and between sectors. The body which sets the 
standards for local authority accounting in the UK (The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy, CIPFA) effectively prescribes the format in 
which authorities must produce the accounts and, although National Park 
Authorities are much smaller bodies, they are required to follow the same 
format and timetable for production and audit.

1.6.  In some instances, the Regulations require a different accounting treatment 
from that specified in the Standards and, where this is the case, adjustments 
have been made and explained in the Statement as required by CIPFA.

2. Statement of Accounts Approval Process

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



2.1. The draft Statement of Accounts will be signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) for website publication by August 8th and a copy will be 
sent to Audit Wales.  Members of the public are entitled to examine the 
accounts and supporting information on request and discuss any aspect of 
the Statement with the Auditor. 

2.2. Audit Wales will undertake the audit in September and October. The 
Statement, revised as necessary, will be approved by the Auditor General for 
Wales by 30/11/22 and the audited Statement will be presented to the 
Authority for approval. The response of the Chief Executive and Chair of 
Audit and Risk Committee to the letter from Wales Audit ‘Audit enquiries to 
those charged with governance and management’ will also be presented.

3. Main Content of the Statement
3.1. The contents of the Statement of Accounts is listed on page 2 of the 

document. The Annual Governance Statement is currently not included.

4. The Narrative Report
4.1. This part of the Statement gives an overview of year, the authority’s financial 

context, significant developments and their impact. The Income and 
Expenditure section (p 4-7) provides a summary comparison with last year 
and an explanation of the main variances from budget.

5. Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIEs)
5.1. This statement is supported by Note 1 (p 26), a reconciliation of the funding 

and accounting bases applied and by Notes 6, 7 and 8 (p 31). The statement 
shows restated amounts for the 2020/21 comparatives to align with the 
restructured services i
[...]
 AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22

Contents
Page

Narrative Report 3
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 10
Audit Report 11
Statement of Accounting Policies 12
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 21
Movement in Reserves 22
Balance Sheet 24
Cash Flow Statement 25
Notes to the Accounts 26
Glossary 59
Annual Governance Statement 60

Page 16



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority                        Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2022 

SUBJECT TO AUDIT

3

NARRATIVE REPORT   
 
1. INTRODUCTION

The Statement of Accounts is a publication required by law that gives stakeholders, local funders, and 
members of the Authority clear information about the financial performance and position of Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority.

The Statement of Accounts is produced to inform about the financial performance and standing of the 
Authority. This Narrative Report gives a summary of the Statement of Accounts.  It contains key financial 
information including a summarised revenue account, in addition to supporting information, to set out the 
cost of services and how costs were are funded.  

The Authority is required by law to produce an annual Statement of Accounts in accordance with proper 
accounting practices as laid down by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
in its Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2021-22 (the Code).   It is also required to comply 
with the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended) and 2018.  

This Narrative provides a brief explanation of the more significant matters reported in the accounts. 
Accounting statements are set out on later pages and consist of: -

A Statement of Accounting Policies - the basis upon which amounts have been included in the 
accounts using accepted accounting principles.

The Core Financial Statements
 The Comprehensive income and Expenditure Statement (CIES)- the income and 

expenditure during 
[...]
bility to limit another party’s 
ability to bargain freely with the Authority.

Page 62



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority                        Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2022 

SUBJECT TO AUDIT

49

Central Government
The Welsh Assembly Government has effective control over the general operations of the Authority providing 
most of its funding in the form of grants and by determining the total Levy which the Authority may make on 
its Constituent Local Authorities.  It also sets objectives for the Authority by means of the Memorandum of 
Understanding and the annual Strategic Grant Letter.  The Authority’s operations and management are also 
controlled by a statutory framework encompassing a range of legislation which includes a definition of its 
statutory purposes and duty.  Government grant receipts in the years to 31 March 2021 and 2022 are included 
in Note 9.

Members
The 18 Members of the Authority have direct control over the Authority’s financial and operating policies.  The 
total of members’ allowances paid in 2020/21 and in 2021/22 is shown in Note 24.  Where members are 
personally affected by decisions made by the Authority they are required to declare an interest and refrain from 
taking part in those decisions and discussions relating to them.  Details of members’ interests are recorded in 
the Register of Members’ Interests, available on the Authority’s website, together with further details of 
expenses if paid to Members for the year.   No material transactions between the Authority and parties where 
Members were in a position of joint control or influence, other than those referred to elsewhere in this note, 
were identified.

Other Public Bodies
The Constituent Local Authorities, within whose boundaries the Authority’s own boundary runs, contribute to 
the finances of the Authority by means of a statutory levy, determined by the Welsh Assembly Government.  
Each of these authorities provides a number of Counci
[...]
to:philippa.dixon@audit.wales


 

Page 12 of 14 - 2022 Audit Plan – Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 

Act. I have not yet set a date for the exercise of electors’ rights. I expect to agree a 

date with the Section 151 Officer soon.   

Exhibit 5: audit timetable 

Planned output Work 

undertaken 

Report finalised 

2022 Audit Plan March and April 

2022  

May 2022 

Audit of the financial statements: 

• Audit of Financial Statements 

Report 

• Opinion on the financial 

statements 

 

September 2022 

 

October 2022 

Performance audit work: 

• National park Review 

• Governance 

Timescales for individual projects will be 

discussed with the Authority and detailed 

within the specific project briefings 

produced for each piece of work. 

Annual Audit Summary N/A December 2022  

 

Page 112



Page 113



 

 

Audit Wales 

24 Cathedral Road 

Cardiff CF11 9LJ 

Tel: 029 2032 0500 

Fax: 029 2032 0600 

Textphone: 029 2032 0660 

E-mail: info@audit.wales 

Website: www.audit.wales 

We welcome correspondence and 
telephone calls in Welsh and English. 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a 

galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. 

 

Page 114

mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/


Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Date 21 July 2022
By Chief Executive’s Office
Title of 
Report

Audit Wales: The Role of Audit

Item 12 For Information 

Recommended decision: 
For members to note the presentation from Audit Wales

1. Audit Wales will deliver a verbal presentation on the role of audit (both financial 
and performance) for the benefit of new Member.

Page 115

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Date 20 July 2022
By Legal and Democratic Services
Title of 
Report

Appointment Members to Audit & Risk Committee

Item 13 For Decision

Recommended decision: 
To appoint three members to the Audit & Risk Committee

1. Introduction
1.1. Standing orders require the Authority to elect the Chair, Deputy Chair, and 

members of its committees. The Authority currently has vacancies for three 
Welsh Government appointed members.

1.2. At the AGM on 1 July 2021 members elected the Chair and Deputy Chair 
and three of members to the Audit and Risk Committee leaving a vacancy of 
three members of that committee.

2. Issues for consideration
2.1. In accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Audit and Risk 

Committee as set out under the Scheme of Delegation, the Committee shall 
consist of six members.

2.2. Members are asked to self-nominate to complete the vacancies.

3. Equality And Diversity Implications
3.1. None 

4. Legal Implications 
4.1. None other than set out in this report 

5. Financial implications 
5.1. None

Page 117

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Date 21 July 2022
By Chief Executive
Title of 
Report

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority: Audit Wales Action 
Plan 

Item 14 For Decision

Recommended decision: To approve the Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority - Audit Wales Action Plan, in response to recommendations made in 
Audit Wales reports:

 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority – Delivery of the Change 
Programme - issued February 2021

 Progress in delivering Statutory Recommendations – Brecon Beacons 
National Park Authority – issued March 2022

1. Background
1.1. Brecon Beacons National Park Authority has two outstanding statutory audit 

recommendations from the Audit Wales report issued in February 2021. 
1.2. A further report to assess our progress in delivering these recommendations 

was issued in March 2022 and concluded that their implementation was 
being hindered by significant governance issues and a lack of capacity and 
recommended that BBNPA should urgently seek the assistance of Welsh 
Ministers to address them. 

1.3. The Authority agreed to this course of action and the Minister agreed to 
provide support
[...]
pects of the plan including those 
around organisational capacity and resilience

6.4. Audit Wales will conduct a further review of progress with the statutory 
recommendations with their report likely to be issued in the February / March 
2022 timeframe. 

Page 120



Brecon Beacons National Park Authority - Audit Wales Action Plan 
In response to recommendations made in Audit Wales reports:

 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority – Delivery of the Change Programme - issued February 2021

 Progress in delivering Statutory Recommendations – Brecon Beacons National Park Authority – issued March 2022

Recommendation Actions agreed with Audit 
Wales

Status Welsh 
Government 
Assistance 
Required

Milestones

Vest scrutiny of 
delivery of the Action 
Plan in the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee

Has been regularly 
monitored by Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee and will 
now be monitored by the 
Audit and Risk Committee 
under the new scheme of 
delegation. 

Ongoing Ministerial agreement to 
Welsh Government actions 
in the 2022 plan

Welsh Government to 
identify a suitable 
consultant to work 
alongside the Audit and 
Risk Committee and who 
can work with BBNPA to 
address the key issues

2022 Plan to be agreed by all by 
end July 2022. Monitoring by 
Audit and Risk Committee 
quarterly and in detail by the 
Audit and Risk Committee 
Working Group (to be set up 
following the AGM on 1 July). 

CEO to develop a consultancy 
specification by 22 July 2022

Consultant in place by September 
2022

Review and clarify 
roles and 
responsibilities of 
members and 
officers to ensure 
standards for conduct 
and required 

Implement the new Scheme 
of Delegation and 
Committee Structure 

Ensure regular monitoring of 
how these are working 
through pre meetings and 

Ongoing - New scheme 
approved and beginning 
to be implemented.  
Committee structure 
commences from AGM 
1 July’22.

AGM consideration 1 July 

Monitoring by Audit and Risk 
Committee Quarterly

P
age 121



Recomme
[...]
g of the 

Authority or its Committees, the Deputy Chair would preside. Where the 
Deputy Chair is also absent, Members have the power to nominate and 
appoint a Chair for that meeting.

2.2 Members interested in the role should self-nominate at the meeting.

3 Equality And Diversity Implications
3.1 None

 
4 Legal Implications

4.1 None other than set out in this report

5 Financial implications
5.1 None

Page 133

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY
Date 22 July 2022
By Democratic Services
Title of 
Report

New Committee Dates 2022

Item 16 For Decision

Recommended decision: 
To approve the new committee dates for 2022 for publication.

1. Background
1.1. The annual committee timetable for 2022 was approved by the committee at 

the 24 September 2021 National Park Authority meeting.
1.2. The two new committees (Finance & Performance and Audit & Risk) that 

have replaced the Audit & Scrutiny Committee are not included in this 
timetable.

2. Proposal
2.1. Taking into consideration the timetables of the Local Authorities that sit 

within the park, and the needs of the Authority, it is recommended that the 
Authority approve the dates given in the appendix.

3. Implications
3.1. Agreeing these dates will enable Democratic Services to set up all meetings 

on Modern.gov so that Members and the public can see all meetings for the 
remainder of the year.

4. Risk
4.1. Not providing a clear advance programme of meetings could lead to low 

attendance.

5. Conclusion
5.1. Members are asked to approve the dates provided for publication.

Page 135

Agenda Item 16



Appendix One: New Committee Meeting Dates 2022

Committee Date

Finance & Performance 10am, 20 September 2022

Audit & Risk 10am, 23 September 2022

Finance & Performance 10am, 15 November 2022

Audit & Risk 10am, 18 November 2022

Page 136


	Agenda
	7 Appointment of Monitoring Officer
	8 Appointment of Section 151 Officer
	9 Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22
	9b Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-22

	10 Audit Wales: Sustainable Tourism Report
	10a Sustainable Tourism
	Sustainable Tourism in Wales’ National Parks
	Contents
	Sustainable tourism in Wales’ National Parks 
	Drawing on its recent work on sustainable tourism, Audit Wales considers some of the challenges face

	Key findings
	The three National Park Authorities play a vital role in managing the environment and encouraging vi
	National Park Authorities in Wales have to balance encouraging tourism with conserving the natural e
	Tourist businesses mostly value the work of the National Park Authorities but do not think they have
	Most tourist businesses seek to work sustainably and recognise the value of sustainable tourism
	National Park Authorities do not have the resources or powers to control or influence the number of 

	A way forward
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Methodology
	Appendix 2 - Tourist businesses survey - headline findings
	Appendix 3 - Case study: Sustainable tourism in Cairngorms National Park Authority



	11 Audit Wales: Audit Plan
	11a Audit Plan

	12 Audit Wales: The Role of Audit
	13 Audit Committee Membership
	14 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority: Audit Wales Action Plan
	15 Presiding Member Nomination
	16 New Committee Dates 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 1 29 July 2022 

 

 

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 

PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT VIRTUAL MEETING ON FRIDAY, 29TH JULY, 2022 
 

 

 

PRESENT: 

Cllr GRatcliffe (Deputy Chair), Cllr ERoderick, Cllr I McIntosh, Cllr WPowell, Cllr HWilliams and 

Cllr EJones 

Cllr SHowarth 

Cllr ADavies 

Cllr JDavies 

Cllr SEmanuel 

Cllr PBaldwin 

Canon Aled Edwards (Chair) and Mr Julian Stedman 

 
 

Apologies: 

Cllr LCowles 

  

 

1/21 Correspondence  

 

Chair welcomes Officers, Members of the Authority and members of the public watching 

via our livestream. 

  

Apologies were received from Cllr Liam Cowles. 

  

No other correspondence was received.  

 

2/21 Declarations of Interest  

 

No declarations were received.  

 

3/21 Public Speaking  

 

No requests were received.  

 

4/21 Chair's Announcements  

 

The Chair updated the Authority on events he had attended since the previous meeting – 

notably an event in Brecon to celebrate and acknowledge the contribution of the Gurkhas 

and lunch hosted by National Parks Wales at the RWAS with the Deputy Chair. 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 2 29 July 2022 

 

  

He also joined the Chief Executive and other senior colleagues in spending the day with 

Talybont Community Council Leadership as part of the Authority’s commitment to good 

partnership working.   

  

The decision to move agenda items 5 and 6 to the end of the meeting was agreed, as 

these items are restricted and this is the Authority’s first time streaming via YouTube. 

 

5/21 Appointment of Monitoring Officer  

 

The Chief Executive noted that Monitoring Officer is a statutory role that we must have, 
and that the continuity the appointment of this post will bring is welcomed.  
  
Cllr Baldwin and Mr Stedman vote was recorded verbally as he was unable to view the 
poll. 
  

RESOLVED: to appoint Marc Ronan as the Authority’s Monitoring Officer and 
Data Protection Officer with immediate effect 

  

 

6/21 Appointment of Section 151 Officer  

 

The CE noted that this was another statutory role for the Authority and expressed her 

thanks to Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority for providing cover in this role 

during the recruitment process. 

  

RESOLVED: to appoint Jo Williams as the Authority’s S151 Officer with 

immediate effect 

 

7/21 Draft Annual Accounts 2021/22  

 

Members noted the contents of the Draft Statement of Accounts presented by the S151 

Officer. They were advised that once she had signed them they would be published on the 

Authority’s website in August. 

  

It was noted that although this update was for information only, she was confident to sign 

the accounts, as they have been prepared carefully are complete and accurate, and 

highlighted that they still subject to audit (as noted on the statement itself). 

  

Audit Wales offered some clarity for those not familiar with the process around working 

used in paragraph 2.2 of the cover report – Once the Authority as approved the 

accounts, and Audit Wales have audited, the Auditor-General then certifies them (rather 

than approves, as noted in the report). 

  
The Chair then briefly explained next steps, as set out in the report, for the benefit of 

newly appointed Members. 

  

 

8/21 Audit Wales: The Role of Audit  

 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 3 29 July 2022 

 

Members noted the presentation given by Audit Wales which provided information on: 

                     Legislative basis for their work 

                     Overview of financial and performance audits 

                     Main reports to expect throughout the year 

                     Responding to findings and recommendations 

                     Introduce key members 

  

The Democratic Services Manager flagged that the order of agenda items had been 

amended slightly to that of the published agenda as she felt it was pertinent to provide the 

valuable context this presentation provided ahead of the additional presentations given by 

Audit Wales. 

  

A Member asked what consideration was given to joint-working with partner authorities 

as this is a key area of concern for residents within the park – particularly around town 

centre regeneration and pressure on housing. Audit Wales assured the Member that this 

is outlined in the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, and is evidenced in 

the Sustainable Tourism Report. 

  

The Deputy Chair asked how the Authority can work with Audit Wales in moving 

forward. Audit Wales assured Members that we were on the right track with our Audit 

Action Plan. 

 
9/21 Audit Wales: Sustainable Tourism Report  

 

Members noted the presentation given by Audit Wales. They confirmed that the evidence 

was collected between Autumn 2021 and early 2022, with interviews being conducted in 

December 2021. 

  

Members asked how we can start to engage now that COVID restrictions were easing, 

and were advised by Audit Wales that building on existing structures that were in place 

prior, and the adoption of Future Beacons would be key. 

  

It was also noted by Members that tourism is a strategic issue across Wales, not just for 

National Parks, and that effective messaging to visit all areas and not just ‘honey-pot’ sites 

was essential. Audit Wales noted that a key tenet of Welsh Government’s tourism 

strategy was spread and that effective communications was key in getting this right. 

 

10/21 Audit Wales: Audit Plan  

 

Members noted the presentation given by Audit Wales and were advised that their audit 

would begin in September with an aim to bring this to the Authority in October. 

 

11/21 Audit Committee Membership  

 

RESOLVED:  to appoint Cllr Huw Williams and Cllr Andrew Davies to 

the Audit & Risk Committee until the next Annual General Meeting of 

the Authority. 

  

The two Members appointed today join Cllr William Powell, Cllr Liam Cowles and Cllr 

Simon Howarth who were appointed at the AGM earlier this month. 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 4 29 July 2022 

 

 

12/21 Brecon Beacons National Park Authority: Audit Wales Action Plan  

 

The Chief Executive spoke to the attached report and informed Members that Welsh 

Government colleagues had been consulted when preparing the action plan.  

  

She noted that the aim of the Action Plan is for it to be a living document that allows the 

Authority the close down the two remaining statutory recommendations made by Audit 

Wales. The Audit & Risk committee would play a key role in delivering on this action plan 

and the Authority will be provided additional assistance by Welsh Government in the 

form of a governance expert to guide us through the process. 

  

She stressed that poor governance and decision making leads to organisational issues and 

had led to our capacity issues in key areas, which remains a pressing concern. 

  

RESOLVED: To approve the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority - 

Audit Wales Action Plan, in response to recommendations made in 

Audit Wales reports: 

• Brecon Beacons National Park Authority – Delivery of the Change 

Programme - issued February 2021 
• Progress in delivering Statutory Recommendations – Brecon 

Beacons National Park Authority – issued March 2022 

 

13/21 Presiding Member Nomination  

 

RESOLVED: to appoint Cllr Jeremy Davies to the role of Presiding 

Member if Chair and Deputy Chair are absent until the next Annual 

General Meeting of the Authority. 

 

14/21 New Committee Dates 2022  

 

RESOLVED: to approve the new committee dates for 2022 for 

publication. 

 

15/21 Gifts & Hospitality  

 

None were received.  

 

16/21 Any Other Business  

 

No other business was raised. 

 

17/21 Access to Information  

 

RESOLVED: To exclude the press and public from the meeting 

during consideration of item 6 in accordance with section 100A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds 

that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in paragraphs 13 and 14 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972. 



  
Brecon Beacons National Park 

National Park Authority 5 29 July 2022 

 

  

 

18/21 Chief Executive's Announcements  

 

The Chief Executive announced that she had completed her first year in post and was 

looking forward to consolidating and building on progress made so far.  

  

She noted good progress achieved in Officer governance, key strategic relationship 

building, the review and adoption of the National Park Management Plan, and income 

diversification (assisted by the upcoming Audit Wales audit) – which will be key in 

allowing more freedom of action and less reliance on Welsh Government grants. 

  

She then invited the Director of Nature Recovery & Climate Change to update Members 

on her successful SLSP grant and how we are planning on dispersing this funding. It was 

noted that this is a three-year programme, which enables us to look at bigger 

programmes of work and leveraging for other funding. The grant is made up of £2.5 

million over the next three years, focussing on four areas of work: 

-        Peatland and upland restoration 

-        Decarbonisation of transport 

-        Nature recovery 
-        Sustainable tourism 

  

The quality and vision of the bid was commended by Welsh Government and we will 

continue to update Members through the Finance & Performance committee. 

  

The Chief Executive updated Members on events she had attended since the previous 

meeting of the Authority and upcoming events of interest. She met with the senior official 

in Welsh Government with responsibility for National Parks to discuss progress made on 

the outstanding Audit Wales recommendations and the NPMP. Additional meetings are 

planned to review progress and address capacity issues. 

  

She stressed that she was still committed to regular updates to Members and that the 

appointment of a new PA (commencing September) would help this progress. 

  

She welcomed the Authority’s newly appointed S151 and gave a brief update on where 

we are at financially, with a commitment of more detailed updates to be delivered to 

finance and performance committee. 

  

 

 

 

 

Signed as a correct record 

Chairman of the National Park Authority 

 

 


